URGENT



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (B) DEPARTMENT DISPUR::GUWAHATI-6

ECF No.429369/DFA/476242

Dated Dispur, 18-01-2024

From : Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Panchayat and Rural Development Department

To : 1.The District Commissioner, Darrang/ Dibrugarh/ Goalpara/ Jorhat/ Kokrajhar.

2. The Chief Executive Officer, Darrang/ Dibrugarh/ Goalpara/ Jorhat

3. Project Director ,Kokrajhar

Sub : Regarding intimation of retirement of Block Development Officers under P&RD Department.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, you are requested to release the following Block Development Officers as per their date of retirement on superannuation from their respective development blocks as shown below:-

| SL NO. | Name of the | Name of the Block | Date of |
|--------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------|
| | Block Development Officer | | Superannuation |
| 1. | Samir Basumatary | Kokrajhar Dev. Block, Kokrajhar | 31/01/2024 |
| 2. | Ranjit Kr. Buragohain | Joypur Dev. Block, Dibrugarh | 31/01/2024 |
| 3. | Ajoy Kr. Gogoi | Kaliapani Dev. Block, Jorhat | 31/01/2024 |
| 4. | Abdur Rashid | Borboruah Dev. Block, Dibrugarh | 31/01/2024 |
| 5. | Bakul Rani Mahanta | Krishnai Dev. Block, Goalpara | 31/03/2024 |
| 6. | Bipul Kr. Das | Paschim Mangaldoi Dev. Block, | 31/10/2024 |
| | | Darrang | ļ |

You are also requested to expedite submission of pension proposal of the concerned officers with relevant information and documents in the Kritagyata portal at an early date for taking further necessary action.

Further, District Commissioner is requested to allow ACS officer to hold the charge of the aforesaid blocks for its smooth functioning and intimate the same to this department.

Yours faithfully,

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat and Rural Development Department

Memo ECF No. 429369/DFA/476242 -A Copy to:- Dated Dispur, 18-01-2024

1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati – 29.

PRD-12/920/2023-PRD(B)-Panchayat & Rural Development Department

1/410136/2024

- 2. The Commissioner, Panchayat and Rural Development, Assam, Panjabari, Juripar, Ghy-37 for information.
- 3. The Block Development Officer, Kokrajhar Dev. Block, Kokrajhar.
- 4. The Block Development Officer, Joypur Dev. Block, Dibrugarh.
- 5. The Block Development Officer, Kaliapani Dev. Block, Jorhat.
- 6. The Block Development Officer, Borboruah Dev. Block, Dibrugarh.
- 7. The Block Development Officer, Krishnai Dev. Block, Goalpara.
- 8. The Block Development Officer, Paschim Mangaldoi Dev. Block, Darrang.
- 9. P.S to Principal Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Department for kind apprisal of the Principal Secretary.

By order etc.,

(e-signed)
Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Panchayat and Rural Development Department